statements shown below give the effect of discontinued operations resulting from the sale of RS and the effect of the aforementioned coinsurance transaction on
the Company’s historical consolidated financial statements.

Because the sale of RS was not yet reflected as discontinued operations in the Company’s historical financial statements for the fiscal years ended

December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012 in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, we have also provided the
unaudited pro forma results of operations for the 2013 and 2012 fiscal years to show the effect of discontinued operations in those years. The sale of RS will
first be reflected as discontinued operations in the first quarter of 2016 as the Board of Directors of AMIC approved a plan to sell in January 2016.

 86

American Independence Corp. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2015

(In thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 87

   100%
 Sale of Risk   Coinsurance Pro Forma
 Historical Solutions   of Stop-Loss Adjusted
ASSETS:

Investments:
Securities purchased under agreements to resell $ 4,616 $ -  $ - $ 4,616
Trading securities 1,107 -   - 1,107
Fixed maturities available-for-sale, at fair value 84,840 -   - 84,840
Equity securities available-for-sale, at fair value  1,025  -   -  1,025

Total investments 91,588 -   - 91,588

Cash and cash equivalents 6,235 124,955a,b,c  (11,590)e 119,600
Restricted cash 17,531 (16,377)a   - 1,154
Accrued investment income 772 (34)a   - 738
Premiums receivable 17,797 -   - 17,797
Net federal deferred tax asset 7,694 2,286d   89d 10,069
Due from reinsurers 5,703 -   16,037e 21,740
Goodwill 6,134 -   - 6,134
Intangible assets 14,476 (888)a   - 13,588
Accrued fee income 5,027 (5,027)a   - -
Due from securities brokers 533 -   - 533
Other assets  14,012  (3,029)a,b   -  10,983

TOTAL ASSETS $ 187,502 $ 101,886  $ 4,536 $ 293,924

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
LIABILITIES:
Policy benefits and claims $ 43,819 $ -  $ - $ 43,819
Premium and claim funds payable 17,516 (16,361)a   - 1,155
Commission payable 6,132 (503)a   - 5,629
Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities 16,476 (1,970)d   4,536d,e 19,042
Debt 3,189 -   - 3,189
State income taxes payable 618 6,036a,d   - 6,654
Due to securities brokers 78 -   - 78
Due to reinsurers  786  -   -  786

Total liabilities 88,614 (12,798)   4,536 80,352

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
American Independence Corp. stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.10 par value, 1,000 shares designated; no shares
issued and outstanding - -   - -

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized;
9,181,793 shares issued, 8,079,215 shares outstanding 92 -   - 92

Additional paid-in capital 80,116 -   - 80,116
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss) 484 -   - 484
Treasury stock, at cost, 1,102,578 shares (10,161) -   - (10,161)
Retained earnings 25,303 114,684f,d,c   - 139,987

Total American Independence Corp. stockholders’ equity 95,834 114,684   - 210,518
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries  3,054  -   -  3,054

Total equity  98,888  114,684   -  213,572
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 187,502 $ 101,886  $ 4,536 $ 293,924

American Independence Corp. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 88

   100%
  Sale of Risk Pro Forma   Coinsurance Pro Forma
  Historical Solutions Discontinued   of Stop-Loss Adjusted
REVENUES:

Premiums earned  $ 110,878 $ - $ 110,878  $ (51,944)g $ 58,934
Fee and agency income   22,443 (12,278)a 10,165   - 10,165
Net investment income   1,696 (39)a 1,657   (814)g 843
Net realized investment gains   190 - 190   - 190
Other income   691  (96)a  595   595

   135,898  (12,413)  123,485   (52,758)  70,727

EXPENSES:

Insurance benefits, claims and reserves   73,455 - 73,455   (39,064)g 34,391
Selling, general and administrative expenses   55,933 (10,059)a 45,874   (11,247)g 34,627
Amortization and depreciation   1,128 (499)a 629   - 629

   130,516 (10,558) 119,958   (50,311) 69,647

Income (loss) before income tax from continuing

operations   5,382 (1,855) 3,527   (2,447) 1,080
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   2,037  (796)a,b 1,241   (856)g 385

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   3,345 (1,059) 2,286   (1,591) 695

Less: Net income attributable to the non-
controlling interest   (95)  -  (95)   -  (95)

Net income (loss) attributable to American

Independence Corp. from continuing operations  $ 3,250 $ (1,059) $ 2,191  $ (1,591) $ 600

Basic income per common share:

Basic income (loss) per common share attributable
to American Independence Corp. common
stockholders from continuing operations  $ .40  $ (.13)  $ .27  $ (.19)  $ .07

Weighted-average shares outstanding   8,080  8,080  8,080   8,080  8,080

Diluted income per common share:

Diluted income (loss) per common share
attributable to American Independence Corp.
common stockholders from continuing operations $ .40 $ (.13) $ .27  $ (.19) $ .07

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   8,092  8,092  8,092   8,092  8,092

American Independence Corp. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 89

   100%
  Sale of Risk Pro Forma   Coinsurance Pro Forma
  Historical Solutions Discontinued   of Stop-Loss Adjusted
REVENUES:

Premiums earned  $ 133,606 $ - $ 133,606  $ (53,279)g $ 80,327
Fee and agency income   27,918 (13,178)a 14,740   - 14,740
Net investment income   2,202 (55)a 2,147   (1,103)g 1,044
Net realized investment gains   967 - 967   - 967
Other income   183  (87)a  96   -  96

   164,876  (13,320)  151,556   (54,382)  97,174

EXPENSES:

Insurance benefits, claims and reserves   88,887 - 88,887   (36,330)g 52,557
Selling, general and administrative expenses   69,752 (10,666)a 59,086   (14,524)g 44,562
Amortization and depreciation   1,692 (791)a 901   - 901

   160,331 (11,457) 148,874   (50,854) 98,020

Income (loss) before income tax from continuing

operations   4,545  (1,863)  2,682   (3,528)  (846)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (802)  (93)a,b (895)   -g  (895)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   5,347 (1,770) 3,577   (3,528) 49

Less: Net income attributable to the non-
controlling interest   (97)  -  (97)   -  (97)

Net income (loss) attributable to American

Independence Corp. from continuing operations  $ 5,250  $ (1,770)  $ 3,480  $ (3,528)  $ (48)

Basic income per common share:

Basic income (loss) per common share attributable
to American Independence Corp. common
Stockholders from continuing operations  $ .65  $ (.22)  $ .43  $ (.44)  $ (.01)

Weighted-average shares outstanding   8,077  8,077  8,077   8,077  8,077

Diluted income per common share:

Diluted income (loss) per common share
attributable to American Independence Corp.
common stockholders from continuing operations $ .65 $ (.22) $ .43  $ (.44) $ (.01)

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   8,103  8,103  8,103   8,103  8,103

American Independence Corp. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 90

   Sale of Risk Pro Forma
 Historical   Solutions Adjusted
REVENUES:

Premiums earned $ 127,203  $ - $ 127,203
Fee and agency income 22,421   (8,850)a 13,571
Net investment income 2,104   (55)a 2,049
Net realized investment gains 1,082   - 1,082
Other income  463   11a  474

  153,273   (8,894)  144,379

EXPENSES:

Insurance benefits, claims and reserves 87,118   - 87,118
Selling, general and administrative expenses 58,878   (7,973)a 50,905
Amortization and depreciation 1,836   (877)a 959

 147,832   (8,850) 138,982

Income (loss) before income tax from continuing operations  5,441   (44)  5,397
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  1,576   (18)a,b 1,558

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 3,865   (26) 3,839

Less: Net income attributable to the non-controlling interest (983)   - (983)

Net income (loss) attributable to American

Independence Corp. from continuing operations  $ 2,882  $ (26)  $ 2,856

Basic income per common share:

Basic income (loss) per common share attributable to American Independence Corp.
common Stockholders from continuing operations $ .36  $ - $ .35

Weighted-average shares outstanding  8,076   8,076  8,076

Diluted income per common share:

Diluted income (loss) per common share attributable to American Independence Corp.
common stockholders from continuing operations $ .36  $ - $ .35

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding  8,084   8,084  8,084

American Independence Corp. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 91

   Sale of Risk Pro Forma
 Historical   Solutions Adjusted
REVENUES:

Premiums earned $ 83,778  $ - $ 83,778
Fee and agency income 15,441   (7,097)a 8,344
Net investment income 2,126   (47)a 2,079
Net realized investment gains 603   - 603
Net impairment losses recognized in earnings (189)   - (189)
Other income  126   (124)a  2

  101,885   (7,268)  94,617

EXPENSES:

Insurance benefits, claims and reserves 56,849   - 56,849
Selling, general and administrative expenses 37,875   (5,910)a 31,965
Amortization and depreciation 509   (385)a 124

 95,233   (6,295) 88,938

Income (loss) before income tax from continuing operations  6,652   (973)  5,679
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  (3,890)   (49)a,b (3,939)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 10,542   (924) 9,618

Less: Net income attributable to the non-controlling interest (950)   - (950)

Net income (loss) attributable to American

Independence Corp. from continuing operations  $ 9,592  $ (924)  $ 8,668

Basic income per common share:

Basic income (loss) per common share attributable to American Independence Corp.
common Stockholders from continuing operations $ 1.16  $ (.11) $ 1.05

Weighted-average shares outstanding  8,272   8,272  8,272

Diluted income per common share:

Diluted income (loss) per common share attributable to American Independence Corp.
common stockholders from continuing operations $ 1.16  $ (.11) $ 1.05

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding  8,272   8,272  8,272

American Independence Corp.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements